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Ticker : PS
Huneanuazdiszuda (Butjw) 2,231
YaAIRAIA (F1uun) 54,654
YAAIMAIA (US$ m) 1,570
3-mth Avg Daily Turnover (81411%) 136.41
SET INDEX 1,412.55
Free float (%) 30.54
Major Shareholders : %
MILYAIAMINIANUG 66.05
UBS AG SINGAPORE BRANCH 4.48
Key Indicators
ROE - annualised (%) 19.4
Net cash (THB m): 20,414
NTA/shr (THB): 15.3
Interest cover (x): 2715
Historical Chart
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Performance
52-week High/Low THB36.5/THB23.60

1-mth ~ 3-mth 6-mth  1-yrs  YTD
Absolute (%) 67 125 210 290 -148
Relative (%) 0.3 41 141 236 9.6
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PS— Summary Earnings Tabl e

FYE: Dec 31 (THB m) 2012 2013 2014 2015F 2016F
Revenue 27,023 38,848 42,781 46,365 49,444
EBITDA 5,576 7,795 8,944 8,868 9,854
Recurring Net Profit 3,898 5,801 6,654 6,656 7,454
Net Profit 3,893 ,801 6,654 6,656 7,454
EPS (Bt) 1.76 2.62 2.99 2.99 3.35
EPS growth (%) 39.09 48.99 14.71 -0.02 12.00
DPS (Bt) 0.50 0.85 1.00 1.00 1.12
PER 14.08 9.45 8.24 8.24 7.36
EV/EBITDA (x) 11.13 8.26 7.29 7.34 6.12
Div Yield (%) 2.02 3.44 4.07 4.06 4.55
P/BV(x) 2.71 2.18 1.84 1.60 1.39
Net Gearing (%) 37.8 39.7 35.1 29.3 14.0
ROE (%) 19.4 23.3 22.4 19.4 18.9
ROA (%) 9.5 12.0 11.6 11.2 12.8
Cons. Net Profit (THB m) - - - 6,708 7,519

Source: Company reports and MBKET.

SEE APPENDIX | FOR IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES AND ANALYS T CERTIFICATIONS
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Table 1 : PS 2Q15F earnings table

(Btmn) 2Q15F 1Q15 QoQ 2Q14 YoY 1H14 1H15F Change
Sales 12,954 8,326 55.6% 10,812 19.8% 18,829 21,280 13.0%
Costs of Sales (8,666) (5,484) 58.0% (6,833) 26.8% (11,935) (14,149) 18.6%
Gross Profit 4,288 2,843 50.8% 3,978 7.8% 6,895 7,131 3.4%
SG&A Expense (1,775)  (1,674) 6.0%  (1,613) 10.0% (3,082) (3,449) 11.9%
EBIT 2,514 1,169 115.0% 2,365 6.3% 3,813 3,683 -3.4%
Depreciation Expense 91 95 -4.6% 84 8.9% 178 186 4.7%
EBITDA 2,605 1,264 106.0% 2,449 6.4% 3,991 3,869 -3.1%
Interest Expense (82) (77) 7.1% (91) -9.9% (190) (159) -16.6%
Other Income (Expense) 41 25 63.9% 53 -21.7% 90 67 -25.8%
Pre-tax Profit 2,473 1,118 121.3% 2,327 6.3% 3,713 3,591 -3.3%
Corporate Tax (495) (226) 118.9% (457) 8.3% (779) (721) -7.4%
Pre-exceptional Profit 1,978 892 121.9% 1,870 5.8% 2,934 2,870 -2.2%
Extraordinary ltems 0 0) n/a 0 n/a 0 0) 0.0%
Minority Interest 0 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0 0.0%
Net Profit 1,978 891 122.0% 1,870 5.8% 2,934 2,870 -2.2%
Normalized Profit (excl.FX&extra) 1,978 892 121.9% 1,870 5.8% 2,934 2,870 -2.2%
EPS (Bt) 0.89 0.40 122.0% 0.84 5.8% 1.32 1.29 -2.2%
Financial Ratio

Gross Margin (%) 33.1% 34.1% 36.8% 36.6% 33.5%

EBIT Margin (%) 19.4% 14.0% 21.9% 20.2% 17.3%

EBITDA Margin (%) 20.1% 15.2% 22.7% 21.2% 18.2%

Net Margin (%) 15.3% 10.7% 17.3% 15.6% 13.5%

Source: Company reports and MBKET.
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INCOME STATEMENT (THB mn)
FY December

Revenue

EBITDA

Depreciation &Amortisation
Operating Profit (EBIT)
Interest (Exp)/Inc
Associates

One-offs

Pre-Tax Profit

Tax

Minority Interest

Net Profit

Recurring Net Profit

Revenue Growth %

EBITDA Growth (%)

EBIT Growth (%)

Net Profit Growth (%)

Recurring Net Profit Growth (%)
Tax Rate %

CASH FLOW (THB mn)
FY December

Profit before taxation
Depreciation

Net interest receipts/(payments)
Working capital change

Cash tax paid

Others (incl'd exceptional items)
Cash flow from operations
Capex

Disposal/(purchase)

Others

Cash flow from investing
Debt raised/(repaid)

Equity raised/(repaid)
Dividends (paid)

Interest payments

Others

Cash flow from financing
Change in cash

2013

38,848
7,795
374
7421
(415)
0

0
5,801
(1,399)
0
5,801
5,801

438
39.8
425
49.0
425
194

2013

5,801
374
(415)
(7,556)
(1,399)
1,814
(1,381)
(856)
0

71
(785)
(7.732)
10
(1,110)
(415)
11,734
2,486
320

Source: Company reports and MBKET

28 Nn9NHIAN 2558

2014

42,781
8,944
349
8,595
(376)
0

0
6,654
(1,812)
0
6,654
6,654

10.1
14.7
15.8
14.7
15.8
214

2015F

46,365
8,868
368
8,499
(322)
0

0
6,656
(1,668)
0
6,656
6,656

2015F

6,656
368
(322)
(1,802)
(1,668)
1,990
5,222
827

0
(480)
347
(2,364)
0
(2,229)
(322)
(600)
(5,515)
176

2016F

49444
9,854
367
9,487
(328)

7,454
(1,864)

7,454
7,454

6.6
111
116
12.0
116
20.0

2016F

7,454
367
(328)
1743
(1,864)
2,192
9,564
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o )
ol ol o

(2,230

(32
(6,672
(9,329

(=}
—_— ==

N
S
S

BALANCE SHEET (THB mn)
FY December

Fixed Assets

Other LT Assets
Cash/ST Investments
Other Current Assets
Total Assets

ST Debt

Other Current Liabilities
LT Debt

Other LT Liabilities
Minority Interest
Shareholders' Equity
Total Liabilities-Capital

Share Capital (m)
Gross Debt/(Cash)
Net Debt/(Cash)
Working Capital
BVPS

RATES & RATIOS
FY December

Gross margin %
EBITDA Margin %
Op. Profit Margin %
Net Profit Margin %
ROE %

ROA %

Net Margin Ex. El %
Dividend Cover (x)
Interest Cover (x)
Asset Turnover (x)
Asset/Debt (x)
Debtors Turn (days)
Creditors Turn (days)
Inventory Turn (days)
Net Gearing %

Debt/ EBITDA (x)
Debt/ Market Cap (x)

2013

3,903
590
1,036
1,227
56,194

6,698
5,550
31,262
265

0
24,931
56,194

2,223
10,942
(21,895)
35204
1126

2013

347
20.1
19.1
14.9
19.1
12.0
14.9
3.08
18.8
0.78
2.68
26.0
0.0
622.8
39.73
4.01
9.47

2014

5,005
648
524
937

61,033

2,048
4,289
31,322
350

0
29,710
61,033

2,207
10,963
(23,754)
42,056
13.34

2014

36.7
209
20.1
15.6
20.1
116
15.6
2.99
238
0.73
2.74
284
0.0
690.5
35.14
3.50
10.01

PS

2015F 2016F
3,886 3,527
936 998
700 944
927 989
61,148 58,011
125 125
2,782 2,967
26,887 18,526
394 420
0 0
34,259 39,483
61,148 58,011
2,227 2,227
10,755 6,484
(20414)  (13,071)
49,334 47,879
15.39 17.73
2015F 2016F
343 35.0
19.1 19.9
18.3 19.2
144 151
18.3 19.2
112 128
144 15.1
2.99 2.99
275 30.0
0.76 0.83
3.22 487
20.8 15.0
0.3 0.5
644.7 591.8
29.35 14.03
3.03 1.88
8.54 5.35
91 3 41N 8



PS

APPENDIX I:TERMS FOR PROVISION OF REPORT, DISCLOSURES AND DISCLAIMER S
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Berhad LL@:LﬂuEJ;ﬁﬂsl‘leémwﬁm Capital Market and Services faanlng The Securities Commission TuilszmAniaide

Realus: wnasetuiidpvinduwazimeunsulssmadenlls Tag Maybank KERPL (asvzifieaafl 197201256N) nnelsinisnniugua Monetary
Authority of Singapore

Aulatlide: PT Kim Eng Securities (‘PTKES”) (aanzidanian?l KEP-251/PM/1992) luasn@naes Indonesia Stock Exchange wazatinelginsnaiu
U89 BAPEPAM LK

e MBKET (aanzidaniatii 0107545000314) fluanndnues The Stock Exchange of Thailand wazagn e lAin1sniuLeansEnsnIInas uaznan.

WAL ud: MATRKES (aanzifluwaadi 01-2004-00019) Liluann@naes The Philippines Stock Exchange uazatinialfinnsniuguaaes The Securities
and Exchange Commission

LIRANIN: 131 Kim Eng Vietnam Securities a1in (“KEVS”) (luayeyimaai 71/UBCK-GP) sluayrymagnielé The State Securities Commission of
Vietnam

g249n49: KESHK (Central Entity No: AAD284) nelEinniulng The Securities and Futures Commission

AuULAe: 138 Kim Eng Securities India Private 111 (“KESI”) Lﬂumuuuwm The National Stock Exchange of India Limited (apne L‘LI?;IuL@“]JVl INF/INB
231 452435) Az Bombay Stock Exchange (apne mﬂumw INF/INB 011452431) snmﬂmﬂslmmimﬂummm Securities and Exchange Board of
India 1931 KESI t@annyidasiu SEBI Usysnn 1 Merchant Broker (‘-MVIWLU?J%L@"IJ‘V] INM 000011708)

AU3F1: Maybank KESUSA \fluasn@niilffuewnyin wazegnialinisiniuguages FINRA - Broker ID 27861

84nq: Maybank KESL (aanzifieuaai 2377538)iluaundinfilisuewna uazeeinnelsinnsiiiusuanes The Financial Services Authority
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Definition of Ratings (For MayBank Kim Eng Thailand)

Maybank Kim Eng Research uses the following rating system:

BUY Return is expected to be above 10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)
TRADING BUY/TAKE PROFIT Return is expected to be between - 10% to +10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends).
SELL Return is expected to be below -10% in the next 12 months (excluding dividends)

Applicability of Ratings

The respective analyst maintains a coverage universe of stocks, the list of which may be adjusted according to needs. Investment ratings are only
applicable to the stocks which form part of the coverage universe. Reports on companies which are not part of the coverage do not carry investment ratings
as we do not actively follow developments in these companies.

Some common terms abbreviated in this report (where they appear):

Adex = Advertising Expenditure

BV = Book Value

CAGR = Compounded Annual Growth Rate
Capex = Capital Expenditure

CY = Calendar Year

DCF = Discounted Cashflow

DPS = Dividend Per Share

EBIT = Earnings Before Interest And Tax
EBITDA = EBIT, Depreciation And Amortisation
EPS = Earnings Per Share

EV = Enterprise Value

28 Nn9NHIAN 2558

FCF = Free Cashflow

FV = Fair Value

FY = Financial Year

FYE = Financial Year End
MoM = Month-On-Month
NAV = Net Asset Value
NTA = Net Tangible Asset
P = Price

P.A. = Per Annum

PAT = Profit After Tax
PBT = Profit Before Tax

PE = Price Eamnings

PEG = PE Ratio To Growth

PER = PE Ratio

QoQ = Quarter-On-Quarter

ROA = Return On Asset

ROE = Return On Equity

ROSF = Return On Shareholders’ Funds
WACC = Weighted Average Cost Of Capital
YoY = Year-On-Year

YTD = Year-To-Date
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ALbAAA

BAFS
BCP

BTS

CPN
EGCO
GRAMMY
HANA
INTUCH

AbAA

AAV
ACAP
ADVANC
ANAN
AOT
ASIMAR
ASK
ASP
BANPU
BAY
BBL
BECL
BIGC
BKI

BLA
BMCL
BROOK

AAA
2s

AF
AH

AHC
AIT

Al

AKP
AKR
AMANAH
AMARIN
AMATA
AP
APCO
APCS
AQUA
ARIP
AS
ASIA
AYUD
BEAUTY

IRPC
IVL
KBANK
KKP
KTB
MINT
PSL
PTT

CENTEL
CFRESH
CIMBT
CK

CNT
CPF
CsL
DELTA
DRT
DTAC
DTC
EASTW
EE

ERW
GBX

GC
GFPT

BEC
BFIT
BH
BJC
BJCHI
BOL
BTNC
BWG
CCET
CGD
CGS
CHOW
Cl
CKP
CM
CMR
Ccsc
CSsP
Css
DCC

PTTEP
PTTGC
SAMART
SAMTEL
SAT

SC

SCB
SE-ED

GUNKUL
HEMRAJ
HMPRO
ICC
KCE
KSL
LANNA
LH
LHBANK
LOXLEY
LPN
MACO
MC
MCOT
NBC
NCH
NINE

DEMCO
DNA

EA
ESSO
FE
FORTH
FPI
GENCO
GLAND
GLOBAL
GLOW
GOLD
HOTPOT
HTC
HTECH
HYDRO
IFS

IHL
INET
IRC

SIM
SPALI
THCOM
TISCO
T™MB
TOP

NKI
NMG
NS
occ
OFM
PAP

PE

PG
PHOL
PIW

PM

PPS

PR
PRANDA
PS

PT

QH

IRCP
ITD
KBS
KGI
KKC
KTC
L&E
LRH
LST
MAJOR
MAKRO
MATCH
MBK
MBKET
MEGA
MFC
MFEC
MID
MODERN
MONO

RATCH
ROBINS
RS

S&J
SAMCO
SCC
SINGER
SIS
SITHAI
SNC
SNP
SPI

SSF

Ssi
SSSC
STA

SviI

MOONG
MPG
MTI
NC
NTV
NUSA
NWR
NYT
0GC
OISHI
PACE
PATO
PB
PDI
PICO
PPM
PPP
PREB
PRG
PRIN

TCAP
TF
THA
THANI
TIP
TIPCO
TK
TKT
TNITY
TNL
TOG
TRC
TRUE
TSTE
TSTH
TTA
TTW

PTG
QLT
QTC
RCL
SABINA
SALEE
SCBLIF
sccc
SCG
SEAFCO
SEAOIL
SFP
SIAM
SIRI
SKR
SMG
SMK
SMPC
SMT
SOLAR

Score Range Number of Logo Description
90-100 AAAAA Excellent
80-89 AAAA Very Good
70-79 AAA Good
60-69 AA Satisfactory
50-59 A Pass
Lower than 50 No logo given N/A
TVO

UAC

VGI

VNT

WACOAL

SPC TIC UPOIC

SPCG TICON uT

SPPT TIW uv

SST TKS uwc

STANLY TLUXE VIH

STEC T™I WAVE

STPI T™MT WHA

SucC TNDT WIN

SwcC TPC WINNER

SYMC TPCORP YUASA

SYNEX TRT ZMICO

SYNTEC TRU

TASCO TSC

TBSP TTCL

TEAM TUF

TFD TVD

TFI TWFP

THANA umi

THIP UP

THREL UPF

Source: Thai Institute of Directors (I0D)
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